

Port Hedland International Airport Carpark Terms & Conditions

Disclaimer:-

The use of this carpark is subject to the conditions detailed below. Please ensure that you read and consider these conditions carefully before deciding whether to park in this carpark. By entering and using the carpark, you agree to be bound by these conditions. If you do not agree to be bound by these conditions, please immediately exit the carpark.

Vehicles are accepted for the purpose of parking only and persons may only enter and use the carpark on the conditions detailed below. You enter and use the carpark at your own risk, including the risk of any injury, death, theft, loss or damage which may be occasioned by you or your property.

Terms and Conditions:-

- 1. A parking fee is payable each time a vehicle enters this carpark. Town of Port Hedland may prevent the exit of a vehicle from this carpark until the fee is paid and Town of Port Hedland are not liable for preventing the exit of a vehicle until the fee is paid or for any injury or loss arising there from.
- 2. You are responsible for securing your vehicle and ensuring your own safety in the carpark. The Town of Port Hedland is not liable to you for personal injury or death occurring in the carpark, theft or loss of or damage to or caused by a vehicle or any other object including but not limited to baggage trolleys (whether occurring in the carpark or elsewhere). To the maximum extent permitted under applicable laws, you and each person who comes into the carpark release and indemnify Town of Port Hedland fully from all claims, liability and expense in respect of any personal injury, death, theft, loss or damage.
- 3. You must follow signs and instructions by Town of Port Hedland and any person appointed by Town of Port Hedland to control the carpark and adhere to and follow any directions and regulations displayed in the carpark.
- 4. The carpark is to be used for the sole purpose of parking motor vehicles therein and for no other purpose whatsoever.
- 5. Vehicles must not be parked so as to obstruct or permit the obstruction of the free passage to, or the use of, this carpark. Town of Port Hedland reserve the right to remove any obstructing vehicle. Town of Port Hedland will not be liable for any damage to any vehicles, persons or property arising from or in relation to such removal. In the event that your vehicle is removed, you must immediately pay to Town of Port Hedland any cost incurred in connection with such removal.
- 6. All vehicles shall be parked within the lines designating parking spaces and shall at all times be parked in such a way that no obstruction is caused to the carpark access lanes.
- 7. Town of Port Hedland has a general lien over, and the right to retain, your vehicle as security for any money owed. If you fail to pay money owed, Town of Port Hedland may sell your vehicle after 30 days to recover the owed money. Town of Port Hedland may sell your vehicle in such a manner as Town of Port Hedland think fit in our absolute discretion and Town of Port Hedland are not obliged to obtain the best sale price for it.
- 8. All vehicles that enter this carpark are subject to these conditions.